SPECIFICATIONS
Design. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Two-way plug valve
Valve closed position . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Stem Down closed
Pressure class . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . PN 16
Flow characteristic. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Equal percentage
Rangeability Kv/Kvmin:
   DN15-20. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  >50
   DN25-100. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  >35

designed for steam applications although they may
be used for other HVAC applications within heating,
cooling and air handling applications.
The valve will handle the following types of media:
•	 Steam up to 200°C
•	 Hot and chilled water.
•	 Water with antifreeze additives such as
	 glycol (50%)
If the valve is used for media at temperatures below
0 °C, it should be equipped with a stem heater in
order to prevent ice formation on the valve stem.
Size Kvs
(m3/h)
Part number Type Designation Stroke
(mm)in. DN
½” 15 0.6 VGS211F-15CS03 VGS211F-15CS 0.63M SD00
16.5
½” 15  1 VGS211F-15CS04 VGS211F-15CS 1M SD00
½” 15 1.6 VGS211F-15CS05 VGS211F-15CS 1.6M SD00
½” 15 2.5 VGS211F-15CS07 VGS211F-15CS 2.5M SD00
½” 15 4.0 VGS211F-15CS08 VGS211F-15CS 4M SD00
¾” 20 6.3 VGS211F-20CS VGS211F-20CS 6.3 M SD00
1” 25 10 VGS211F-25CS VGS211F-25CS 10M SD00
1¼” 32 16 VGS211F-32CS VGS211F-32CS 16M SD00
251½” 40 24 VGS211F-40CS VGS211F-40CS 25M SD00
2” 50 40 VGS211F-50CS VGS211F-50CS 35M SD00
2½” 65 63 VGS211F-65CS VGS211F-65CS 63M SD00
453” 80 110 VGS211F-80CS VGS211F-80CS 110M SD00
4” 100 140 VGS211F-100CS VGS211F-100CS 140M SD00
Key to technical specification
•	 The rangability is the ratio of Kvs and Kvmin
•	 Kvs is the maximum flow capacity (m3/h) of a
fully open valve at a pressure drop of 100 kPa
across the seat.
•	 Kvmin is the minimum controllable flow (m3/h) at a
pressure drop of 100 kPa
•	 Δ Pm is the maximum pressure drop across a
fully open valve.
NOTE:
It is the responsibility of the end user/ installer
to check valve material compatibility against any
media containing anti-freeze or anti-rust additives
or water conditioners with the manufacturer or
supplier of such solutions.
ORDERING TABLE
VGS211F 15-100CS 02
FUNCTION
The valve opens with the stem up.
When the stem is down, the valve is closed.
INSTALLATION
The valve should be mounted with flow direction
in accordance with the valve marking.
It is recommended to install the valve in the
return pipe, to reduce the influence from heat
transfer into the actuator to prolong the service
life of the valve and actuator.
The valve must not be installed with the actuator
mounted below the valve.
Where reasonably possible, it is recommend to
install the actuator at 45’ to the vertical so the
actuator is less influenced from the radiant heat
of the pipework
To ensure that suspended solids will not become
jammed between the valve plug and seat, a filter
should be installed upstream of the valve, and
the pipe system should be flushed before the
valve is installed.
Field Devices Europe
Size Kvs
(m3/h)
M700 MG900 SR M800
M1500/
MV15B
M3000
DN ∆pc  (kPa)
15 0.6 1600 1600 1600 1600
--
15 1 1600 1600 1600 1600
15 1.6 1600 1600 1600 1600
15 2.5 1600 1600 1600 1600
15 4.0 1600 1600 1600 1600
20 6.3 1450 1600 1600 1600
25 10 900 1250 1000 1600
32 16 900 1250 1000 1600